### Registration of a Charge

Company name: BUILDING SCIENCES LIMITED

Company number: 01992975

Received for Electronic Filing: 06/06/2018



## **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 25/05/2018

Charge code: 0199 2975 0009

Persons entitled: U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED AS SECURITY AGENT

Brief description: AMONG OTHERS, THE DOMAIN NAMES BUILDINGSCIENCES.CO.UK,

BUILDING-SCIENCES.CO.UK AND BUILDINGSCIENCES.COM. FOR FURTHER DETAILS PLEASE REFER TO CHARGE INSTRUMENT.

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

## Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

## Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: WE CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC

COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: OSBORNE CLARKE LLP



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 1992975

Charge code: 0199 2975 0009

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 25th May 2018 and created by BUILDING SCIENCES LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 6th June 2018.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 8th June 2018

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





We certify that, save for material redacted pursuant to s. 859G of the Companies Act 2006, this copy instrument is a correct copy of the original instrument. Dated this 6 June 2018

Signed Osbone Colle LLP

Osborne Clarke LLP 2 Temple Back East Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6EG

#### Supplemental Security Agreement

relating to the security agreement dated 5 June 2015, the supplemental security deed dated 20 April 2016 and the supplemental security deed 25 August 2017 made between the Original Chargors and the Security Agent

- (1) Certain Companies
- (2) U.S. Bank Trustees Limited

Dated 25 May 2018

This Deed is entered into subject to the terms of the Subordination Deed, the Intercreditor Deed and clause 33 (The Security Agent), clause 34 (Change of Security Agent and delegation), clauses 37.7 (Prospective Secured Liabilities) to 37.10 (Good discharge) inclusive and clause 38 (Enforcement of Transaction Security) of the Facilities Agreement

#### Osborne Clarke LLP

3 Forbury Place 23 Forbury Road Reading RG1 3JH Telephone +44 118 926 2000 Fax +44 118 925 2005

VCZ/1082021/O37373549.8/VCZ

#### Contents

	Contents	
1.	Interpretation	1
2.	Covenant to Pay and Confirmation of Security	.5
3.	Creation of Security	
4.	Incorporation of the Original Debenture	
5.	Restrictions on Dealings	.8
6.	PSC Representations	
7.	PSC Undertaking	
8.	Partial Invalidity	
9.	Changes to Parties	11
10.	Notices	12
11.	Counterparts	
12.	Governing Law and jurisdiction	
	le 1	
	Chargors2	
	le 2	
	/ Assets	
	operty	
•	Shares	
		_
	is	
	d Agreements3	
	d Intellectual Property3	
	le 34	
	or Accounts4	
Schedul	e 44	9
	or Insurance Policies4	
	e 55	
	or Assigned Agreements5	
	e 65	
Form of	Deed of Accession 5	3

#### Between:

(1) The companies listed in Schedule 1 as Original Chargors (each an "Original Chargor"); and

(2) U.S. Bank Trustees Limited a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales and with registration number 02379632 with its office at 5th Floor, 125 Old Broad Street, London, EC2N 1AR, United Kingdom for itself and as agent and trustee for each of the other Secured Parties as defined in the Facilities Agreement (as defined below) (the "Security Agent").

#### Whereas:

- (A) The Original Chargors entered into the Original Security Documents in connection with the Facilities Agreement.
- (B) Pursuant to the Original Security Documents, each Original Chargor created Security over certain of its assets as security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations.
- (C) The Facilities Agreement is to be amended and restated on the terms of the Amendment and Restatement Agreement to allow, among other matters, for the provision of a new revolving credit facility to the Borrower. It is a condition precedent to that amendment and restatement, and the provision of that new facility that each Original Chargor enters into this Deed, the Subordination Deed ARA (as defined in the Facilities Agreement) and the Intercreditor Deed.
- (D) The Original Chargors and the Security Agent consider that the Security created under the Original Security Documents secures the payment of the Secured Obligations but enter into this Deed in case for any reason it does not.
- (E) This Deed is confirmatory and supplemental to the Original Security Documents and, to the extent that there is any doubt as to whether the Security created by the Original Security Documents secures all of the Secured Obligations, the Original Chargor agrees to create new Security as set out in clause 3 (Creation of Security) below.
- (F) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Security Agent shall be entitled to enforce the Security created under this Deed instead of, or as well as, the Security created under any Transaction Document.
- (G) The board of directors of each Original Chargor is satisfied that it is in the best interests, and for the benefit, of each Original Chargor to enter into this Deed.
- (H) It is intended that this document takes effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that a party may only execute this document under hand.

#### It is agreed as follows:

#### 1. Interpretation

#### 1.1 Definitions

In this Deed, including the recitals, unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions defined in the Original Security Documents (whether expressly or by reference to another document and as such document is amended from time to time) shall have the same meaning when used in this Deed with references to "this Agreement" being treated as references to this Deed and references to the "Finance Documents" being construed to include a reference to this Deed. In addition, the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

- "Amendment and Restatement Agreement" means the agreement dated on or around the date of this Deed amending and restating the Facilities Agreement.
- "Accession Document" means a deed of accession substantially in the form set out in Schedule 6 (Form of Deed of Accession) (or such other form as the Security Agent and the Borrower may approve).
- "Account" means a Collection Account, an Equity Cure Account or a Mandatory Prepayment Account and all Related Rights.
- "Assigned Agreements" means any agreement specified as such in Part D of Schedule 2 (Security Assets) and any other agreement designated as an Assigned Agreement by the Security Agent and the Borrower and (in each case) all Related Rights.
- "CA 2006" means the Companies Act 2006.
- "Collection Account" means, in relation to an Original Chargor:
- (a) any of its accounts specified as such in Part C of Schedule 2 (Security Assets) and all Related Rights; and
- (b) any other account opened or maintained by it (other than an Equity Cure Account or a Mandatory Prepayment Account and including any replacement account or subaccount of such account) and all Related Rights.
- "Equity Cure Account" means, in relation to an Original Chargor:
- (a) any of its accounts specified as such in Part C Schedule 2 (Security Assets) and all Related Rights; and
- (b) any other account so designated by an Original Chargor and the Security Agent and all Related Rights.
- "Facilities Agreement" means the facilities agreement dated 3 June 2015 between, among others, RSK Group Limited as Borrower, Elavon Financial Services DAC, U.K. Branch as Facility Agent and U.S. Bank Trustees Limited as Security Agent, as amended and supplemented from time to time including on or about the date of this Deed.
- "First Supplemental Security Deed" means the security agreement between the Original Chargors (as defined therein) and the Security Agent dated 20 April 2016.
- "Group Shares" means, in relation to an Original Chargor, the shares in any member of the Group owned legally or beneficially by it or held by the Security Agent or any nominee on its behalf (including the shares identified in respect of that Original Chargor in Part B of Schedule 2 (Security Assets) (if any)) or in Part B of the schedule to any Accession Document) and all Related Rights.
- "Intellectual Property" means (i) any patents, trade marks, service marks, designs, logos, trade names, domain names, copyrights (including rights in computer software), database rights, semi-conductor topography rights, utility models, rights in designs, rights in get up, rights in inventions, rights in know-how, moral rights and other intellectual property rights and interests (which may now or in the future subsist), in each case whether registered or unregistered, and (ii) the benefit of all applications and all rights to use such assets (which may now or in the future subsist) and "registered" includes registrations and applications for registration, including (without limitation) the Specified Intellectual Property.
- "Intercreditor Deed" means the intercreditor deed dated on or about the date of this Deed, between, amongst others, the Finance Parties (as defined in the Facilities Agreement), the Borrower and the companies listed therein as Original Debtors (as defined therein).

#### "Mandatory Prepayment Account" means, in relation to an Original Chargor:

- (a) any of its accounts specified as such in Part C of Schedule 2 (Security Assets) and all Related Rights; and
- (b) any other account so designated by an Original Chargor and the Security Agent and all Related Rights.

"Original Debenture" means the security agreement between the Original Chargors (as defined therein) and the Security Agent dated 5 June 2015.

"Original Security Documents" means the Original Debenture, the First Supplemental Security Deed and the Second Supplemental Security Deed.

"Person with Significant Control" means, in respect of a company, an individual who meets one or more of the "specified conditions" (within the meaning of section 790C(3) of the CA 2006) in relation to that company, in accordance with section 790C(2) of the CA 2006.

"PSC Register" means "PSC register" within the meaning of section 790C(10) of the CA 2006.

"Real Property" means, in relation to an Original Chargor:

- (a) any freehold, leasehold, licence or other interest in any immovable property (including, in Scotland, any heritable property or the tenant's interest in any property held under a long lease) belonging to that Original Chargor (including the property identified in respect of that Original Chargor in Part A of Schedule 2 (Security Assets) or in Part A of the schedule to any Accession Document (if any)) and all Related Rights; and
- (b) any buildings, trade and other fixtures or fittings forming part of such property and all Related Rights.

"Relevant Legal Entity" means, in respect of a company, a "legal entity" (within the meaning of section 790C(5) of the CA 2006) that is a "relevant legal entity" (within the meaning of section 790C(6) of the CA 2006) in relation to that company.

"Restrictions Notice" means a "restrictions notice" within the meaning of paragraph 1(2) of Schedule 1B to the CA 2006 and for the purposes of paragraph 1 of that Schedule.

"Second Supplemental Security Deed" means the security agreement between the Original Chargors (as defined therein) and the Security Agent dated 25 August 2017.

"Security Period" means the period beginning on the date of this Deed and ending on the date upon which:

- (a) none of the Secured Parties is under any obligation (whether actual or contingent) to make advances or provide other financial accommodation to the Borrower under any of the Finance Documents; and
- (b) all Secured Obligations have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in full.

"Specified Intellectual Property" means, in relation to an Original Chargor, the Intellectual Property identified in Part E of Schedule 2 (Security Assets) or in Part E of the schedule to any Accession Document and any other Intellectual Property notified to the Security Agent pursuant to clause 15.2 (Other undertakings) of the Original Security Documents and (in each case) all Related Rights.

"Warning Notice" means a "warning notice" within the meaning of paragraph 1(2) of Schedule 1B to the CA 2006 and for the purposes of paragraph 1 of that Schedule.

#### 1.2 Construction

- (a) The provisions of clauses 1.2 (Construction) and 1.5 (Facility Agent and Security Agent) of the Facilities Agreement shall apply to this Deed as if set out in full, with references to "this Agreement" being treated as references to this Deed and references to the "Finance Documents" and the "Transaction Documents" being construed to include a reference to this Deed.
- (b) References to clauses and Schedules are to clauses and schedules of this Deed unless otherwise stated.
- (c) If the Security Agent considers that an amount paid to a Finance Party under a Finance Document is capable of being avoided or otherwise set aside on the liquidation or administration of the payer or otherwise then the Security and the liability of the Original Chargor under this Deed shall continue and that amount will not be considered to have been irrevocably paid for the purposes of this Deed.
- (d) Without prejudice to this clause 1.2 or any other term of construction incorporated as a term of or otherwise set out in this Deed, the term Finance Document includes all amendments and supplements (however fundamental) including any extension of Liabilities, any increase in the amount of the Loan, or the introduction of any additional Liabilities within any such document (including those contemplated by the Amendment and Restatement Agreement).
- (e) The Original Security Documents shall continue in full force and effect,
- (f) This Deed is a Transaction Security Document and a Finance Document for the purposes of the Facilities Agreement.

#### 1.3 Third parties

The terms of this Deed may only be enforced by a party to it and the operation of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 and the Contract (Third Party Rights) (Scotland) Act 2017 is excluded.

#### 1.4 Incorporation of terms of construction

- (a) Clause 1.2 (Construction) of the Original Security Documents and clause 1.3 (Trustee Act 1925 and Trustee Act 2000) of the Original Debenture shall apply to this Deed as if set out in full, with:
  - (i) references to "this Agreement" being treated as references to this Deed and references to the "Finance Documents" being construed to include a reference to this Deed: and
  - (ii) defined terms used in the those provisions which are otherwise defined in this Deed having the meaning given to them in this Deed.

#### 1.5 Additional provisions relating to Security

- (a) All the Security created under this Deed:
  - is created and granted in case the Security created by the Original Security Documents does not secure all of the Secured Obligations;
  - (ii) is created and granted in addition to and does not affect the Security created by the Original Security Documents:
  - (iii) is created and granted by each Original Chargor as beneficial owner of its assets;

4

- (iv) is created and granted in favour of the Security Agent;
- (v) is created and granted over the present and future assets of each Original Chargor;
- (i) is a continuing security for the payment, discharge and performance of all of the Secured Obligations (including the Total Incremental Facility Commitments, the Revolving Facility Commitment (as defined in the Facilities Agreement) and the Ancillary Commitment (as defined in the Facilities Agreement) from time to time) and will extend to the ultimate balance of all sums payable under the Finance Documents regardless of any intermediate discharge in whole or in part; and
- (ii) is made with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 but in each case so that the covenants implied by the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 in relation to such mortgage, charge or assignment are construed with the omission of:
  - (A) the words "other than any charges, encumbrances or rights which that person does not and could not reasonably be expected to know about" in section 3(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994;
  - (B) the words "except to the extent that" and all the words thereafter in section 3(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994; and
  - (C) section 6(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.

#### 2. Covenant to Pay and Confirmation of Security

#### 2.1 Covenant to Pay

- (a) Each Original Chargor, as primary obligor and not merely as surety or guarantor, covenants with, and undertakes to, the Security Agent that it will pay or discharge promptly on demand the Secured Obligations on the date(s) on which such Secured Obligations are expressed to become due and in the manner provided for in the relevant Finance Document.
- (b) Each Original Chargor acknowledges to the Security Agent that the amount secured by this Deed and in respect of which this Deed and the security hereby created is enforceable is the full amount of the Secured Obligations.

#### 2.2 Confirmation of Security

Notwithstanding any amendment made to the Finance Documents and any new Security created pursuant to this Deed, each Original Chargor hereby expressly:

- (a) acknowledges the terms of and confirms its acceptance of the amendments to the Finance Documents effected pursuant to the terms of the Amendment and Restatement Agreement;
- (b) confirms and acknowledges that the obligations of the Obligors arising under or in connection with the Finance Documents as amended by the Amendment and Restatement Agreement are included in the obligations and liabilities that are guaranteed or otherwise secured by each Original Chargor under or pursuant to the Original Security Documents notwithstanding the imposition of any amended, new or more onerous obligations under the Finance Documents as amended by the Amendment and Restatement Agreement;

- (c) confirms and acknowledges that the rights and powers of the Secured Parties and the Security Agent under or pursuant to the Original Security Documents continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the amendments to the Finance Documents effected by the Amendment and Restatement Agreement; and
- (d) confirms and acknowledges that the guarantees, covenants, indemnities, undertakings and Security created by each Original Chargor, and the other obligations of each Original Chargor, under or pursuant to the Original Security Documents:
  - (i) extend and were always intended to extend to the future obligations of the Obligors and Debtors including, without limitation, those obligations of the Obligors and Debtors under the Finance Documents (as amended by the Amendment and Restatement Agreement); and
  - (ii) continue and shall continue in full force and effect as a continuing security for the obligations of the Obligors under the Finance Documents (as amended by the Amendment and Restatement Agreement) and the other Secured Obligations.

#### 3. Creation of Security

#### 3.1 Legal Mortgage

Each Original Chargor charges and agrees to charge in favour of the Security Agent by way of first legal mortgage:

- (a) the Real Property in England or Wales vested in it on the date of this Deed (or in the case of an Additional Chargor, the date of the Accession Document by which it becomes an Additional Chargor); and
- (b) the Group Shares and any other shares forming part of the Investments belonging to it on the date of this Deed (or in the case of an Additional Chargor, the date of the Accession Document by which it becomes an Additional Chargor) (save for the Group Scottish Shares).

#### 3.2 Fixed charge

Each Original Chargor charges and agrees to charge in favour of the Security Agent by way of first fixed charge all its rights, title and interest from time to time in and to:

- (a) the Real Property (to the extent not the subject of a mortgage under clause 3.1 (*Legal Mortgage*) above);
- (b) the investments (save for the Group Scottish Shares) (to the extent not the subject of a mortgage under clause 3.1 (*Legal Mortgage*) above);
- (c) the Plant and Machinery;
- (d) the Accounts;
- (e) to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3 (Assignments) below, the Insurance Policies and the Assigned Agreements to which it is party;
- (f) any goodwill and rights in relation to its uncalled capital;
- (g) the benefit of all consents and agreements held by it in connection with the use of any of its assets:
- (h) the Intellectual Property;

- (i) any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement of it to any assets of any pension fund;
- (j) the Monetary Claims.

#### 3.3 Assignments

Subject to clause 3.5 (General provisions relating to Security) below, each Original Chargor assigns and agrees to assign by way of security, absolutely and unconditionally, to the Security Agent all its rights, title and interest from time to time in and to:

- (i) the Insurance Policies; and
- (ii) each Assigned Agreement to which it is a party.

#### 3.4 Floating charge

- (a) Each Original Chargor charges in favour of the Security Agent by way of first floating charge all its present and future undertaking and assets of whatever type and wherever located (including any assets expressed to be charged pursuant to clause 3.2 (Fixed Charge) or assigned by clause 3.3 (Assignment)).
- (b) The floating charge created by each Original Chargor pursuant to paragraph (a) of this clause 3.4 shall be deferred in point of priority to all other Transaction Security but shall rank in priority to any other security interest created by any Original Chargor after the date of this Deed.
- (c) The floating charge created by each Original Chargor pursuant to paragraph (a) of this clause 3.4 is a "qualifying floating charge" for the purposes of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 shall apply to this Deed.

#### 3.5 General provisions relating to Security

- (a) This clause 3 is without prejudice to clause 2 (Covenant to Pay and Confirmation of Security).
- (b) Where this Deed purports to create first-ranking Security, that Security will be fourth ranking Security taking effect subject only to the equivalent Security created by the Original Security Documents (subject, in the case of a floating charge, to paragraph (b) of clause 3.4 (Floating Charge)) until such time as and to the extent that the relevant Security created by the Original Security Documents ceases to have effect.
- Where a right or asset has been assigned (subject to a proviso for a re-assignment on redemption) under the Original Security Documents and the same asset or right is expressed to be assigned again under this Deed, that subsequent assignment will (so far as permitted by applicable law) take effect as a fixed charge over the right or asset and will only take effect as an assignment if the relevant Security created by the Original Security Documents ceases to have effect at a time when this Deed still has effect. At such time as the Security created by the Original Security Documents ceases to have effect, and immediately following a request from the Security Agent, each Original Chargor shall give notice of assignment to the relevant counterparty in substantially the form set out in Schedule 4 (Notice for Insurance Policies) or Schedule 5 (Notice for Assigned Agreements) in each case to the Original Security Documents, as appropriate, mutatis mutandis.

#### 4. Incorporation of the Original Debenture

(a) Subject to paragraphs (b) and (c) below, clauses 4 (Conversion of Floating Charge) to 27 (Miscellaneous) of the Original Debenture shall apply as between each Original

Chargor and the Security Agent as if repeated and set out in full herein, mutatis mutandis and with:

- references to "this Agreement" being treated as references to this Deed and references to the "Finance Documents" being construed to include a reference to this Deed;
- (ii) defined terms used in the those provisions which are otherwise defined in this Deed having the meaning given to them in this Deed; and
- (iii) any reference to a notice in the form (or substantially in the form) set out in a schedule to the Original Debenture being construed as a reference to the form of notice set out in the relevant Schedule to this Deed.
- (b) Without prejudice to paragraph (a) above, each Original Chargor makes the representations and warranties expressed to be made by it under clause 8 (Representations and Warranties) of the Original Debenture.
- (c) clause 9.2(a)(i) (Land Registry) of the Original Debenture, as repeated and set out in full in this Deed pursuant to paragraph (a) above, shall for the purposes of this Deed be amended to read as follows:
  - "for registration of the Security Agent as proprietor of any legal mortgage of the Real Property conferred by, or entered into pursuant to, this Deed;"
- (d) Save as required under clauses 11.1 (Notices), 13.1 (Notices) and 14.1 (Notices) of the Original Debenture, where a document has already been provided or an action has been taken under the Original Security Documents in each case by an Original Chargor, it shall be treated as having also been delivered or completed under this Deed on the date of this Deed or on the date of which such document is provided or such action is taken under the Original Security Documents (if such document is provided or action is taken after the date of this Deed) and, save where a contrary indication appears, shall not be required to be provided or done again under this Deed.

#### 5. Restrictions on Dealings

No Original Chargor may:

- (a) create or permit to subsist any Security on any of the Security Assets; or
- (b) (whether by a single transaction or a number of related or unrelated transactions and whether at the same time or over a period of time) assign, charge, transfer or dispose of all or any part of its rights, title and interest in and to the Security Assets,

unless expressly permitted to do so under the Facilities Agreement.

#### 6. PSC Representations

#### 6.1 PSC representations

Each Original Chargor represents and warrants on the date of this Deed that:

(a) there is nothing in its (or any other member of the Group's) constitutional documents or any instrument, document, agreement or arrangement to which it (or any other member of the Group) is a party or otherwise which restricts or prohibits its entry into, or the performance by it of its obligations under, this Deed or which could impede or impair any right or remedy of the Security Agent under or in respect of this Deed, including in respect of the perfection of any transfer of any Investments of any Original Chargor;

- (b) it (and each other member of the Group) is in compliance with its obligations under Part 21A of the CA 2006 and any schedules relating thereto (and has complied with those obligations within any necessary timeframes) and has complied with the terms of any notice that it has received under section 790D or 790E of the CA 2006 within the timeframe specified in that notice;
- (c) it has not (and no other member of the Group has) received a Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor;
- (d) it has not (and no other member of the Group has) issued a Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor;
- (e) the copy of any PSC Register delivered to the Facility Agent or Security Agent on or about the date of this Deed or pursuant to clause 7 (PSC Undertaking):
  - (i) is correct and complete;
  - (ii) has not been amended or superseded since that date; and
  - (iii) sets out the "required particulars" (within the meaning (iii) of section 790K of the CA 2006) and any other information prescribed under Part 21A of the CA 2006 (including section 790M) and/or any related law, in each case, in relation to all of the Relevant Legal Entities and Persons with Significant Control that are "registrable" (within the meaning of section 790C(4) or section 790C(8), as applicable) in respect of that Original Chargor (or that other member of the Group, as the case may be) in accordance with Part 21A of the CA 2006.

#### 6.2 Repetition

The representations set out at clause 6.1 (PSC representations):

- (a) shall survive the execution of each Finance Document and each drawdown under the Facilities Agreement; and
- (b) are made on the date of this Deed and are deemed to be repeated on each date during the Security Period with reference to the facts and circumstances then existing.

#### 7. PSC Undertaking

- (a) Immediately following the receipt by any Original Chargor or any other member of the Group (or, in each case, its nominee) of:
  - (i) any notice (including any notice issued under section 790D or 790E of the CA 2006 or any Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice issued under paragraph 1 of Schedule 1B to the CA 2006 in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor); or
  - (ii) any correspondence or other communication in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor (including any request referred to in paragraph (d)(lii) below).

that Original Chargor (or, in respect of any such receipt by any other member of the Group, the Borrower on its behalf) shall notify the Security Agent of that receipt and as soon as reasonably practicable provide to the Security Agent a copy of that notice, correspondence or other communication.

(b) Without prejudice to paragraph (e) below, each Original Chargor (and the Borrower on behalf of any other member of the Group) shall:

9

- (i) notify the Security Agent of its (or, in respect of the Borrower, that other member of the Group's) intention to issue a Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice under paragraph 1 of Schedule 1B to the CA 2006 in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor; and
- (ii) provide to the Security Agent a copy of that Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice,

in each case, at least two Business Days before that Original Chargor (or that other member of the Group) issues the Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice.

- (c) Each Original Chargor (and the Borrower on behalf of any other member of the Group) shall as soon as reasonably practicable:
  - notify the Security Agent of any change that it (or, in respect of the Borrower, that other member of the Group) makes to its PSC Register; and
  - (ii) provide to the Security Agent a copy of its (or, in respect of the Borrower, that other member of the Group's) updated PSC Register.
- (d) Each Original Chargor shall (and the Borrower shall procure that each other member of the Group shall):
  - comply with its obligations under Part 21A of the CA 2006 and any schedules relating thereto (and has complied with those obligations within any necessary timeframes);
  - (ii) comply with the terms of any notice that it receives under section 790D or 790E of the CA 2006 within the timeframe specified in that notice; and
  - (iii) comply with any other request for information that it receives in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor and that is made under any law or regulation or by any listing or other authority or pursuant to any provision contained in any articles of association or other constitutional document, within the timeframe specified in that request or any other necessary timeframe,

and, in respect of paragraphs (d)(ii) and (d)(iii) above, as soon as reasonably practicable following compliance with the notice or request (as the case may be), that Original Chargor (or the Borrower on behalf of that other member of the Group) shall provide to the Security Agent a copy of its response to that notice or request.

- (e) No Original Chargor shall (and the Borrower shall procure that no other member of the Group shall) exercise its right to issue a Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice under paragraph 1 of Schedule 1B to the CA 2006 in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor in a manner which is or could reasonably be expected to be materially adverse to the interests of the Secured Parties (and, in relation to the issuance of any such notice by RSK Environment Limited, it shall be deemed to be materially adverse) unless it is required to do so under applicable law and, if it is so required, it shall, in issuing the Warning Notice or Restrictions Notice:
  - (i) have regard to the interests of the Secured Parties; and
  - (ii) use reasonable endeavours to preserve the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties.
- (f) No Original Chargor shall (and the Borrower shall procure that no other member of the Group shall) make any application to the court under Schedule 1B to the CA 2006 in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor without the Security Agent's consent.

- (g) Each Original Chargor shall (and the Borrower shall procure that each other member of the Group shall) actively assist the Security Agent with any application to the court that it makes under Schedule 1B to the CA 2006 in respect of any Investments of any Original Chargor, and provide the Security Agent with all information, documents and evidence that it may reasonably request in connection with the same.
- (h) Each Original Chargor (and the Borrower on behalf of any other member of the Group) authorises the Security Agent to:
  - comply with the terms of any notice that it receives under section 790D of the CA 2006; and
  - (ii) (on behalf of that Original Chargor or other member of the Group) respond to, subject to clause 23 (*Power of attorney*) of the Original Debenture:
    - (A) any notice that such Original Chargor (or other member of the Group) receives under section 790D or 790E of the CA 2006, where that Original Chargor (or other member of the Group) fails to comply with the terms of that notice within the timeframe specified in that notice; and
    - (B) any request referred to in paragraph (d)(iii) above received by that Original Chargor (or other member of the Group), where that Original Chargor (or other member of the Group) fails to comply with the terms of that request within the timeframe specified in that request or any other necessary timeframe,

and each Original Chargor (and the Borrower on behalf of any other member of the Group) waives any breach of clause 45 (Confidentiality) of the Facilities Agreement that may occur as a result of the Security Agent taking any action under this paragraph (h).

#### 8. Partial Invalidity

If any provision of this Deed is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions in that jurisdiction or of that provision in any other jurisdiction.

#### 9. Changes to Parties

#### 9.1 Transfer by the Security Agent

The Security Agent may at any time assign or otherwise transfer all or any part of its rights under this Deed to any successor appointed in accordance with the Finance Documents.

#### 9.2 Changes to parties

Each Original Chargor agrees to be bound by the terms of clause 31 (Changes to Obligors) of the Facilities Agreement and clauses 13 (Assignment) and 14 (Resignation of a Debtor) of the Subordination Deed and clause 16 (Changes to the Parties) of the Intercreditor Deed and authorises the Security Agent to execute on its behalf any document the Security Agent may reasonably require or consider necessary or desirable in relation to the creation, perfection or maintenance of the Security and any transfer or assignment contemplated by such provisions.

#### 9.3 Consent of Original Chargors

Each Original Chargor consents to members of the Group becoming Original Chargors as contemplated by the Facilities Agreement and irrevocably appoints the Borrower as its attorney, with full power of substitution, for the purposes of executing any Accession Document.

#### 9.4 Contemporaneous accession to Original Security Documents

- (a) Any member of the Group which becomes an Original Chargor under this Deed shall (unless otherwise directed in writing by the Security Agent) also become an Original Chargor under and as defined in each of the Original Security Documents.
- (b) The Borrower shall procure that any member of the Group which becomes an Original Chargor under and as defined in the Original Debenture or a Chargor under and as defined in the First Supplemental Security Deed or the Second Supplemental Security Deed shall (unless otherwise directed in writing by the Security Agent) at or about the same time become an Original Chargor under this Deed.

#### 10. Notices

Any notice or other communication to be served under or in connection with this Deed shall be made in writing and, unless otherwise stated, served in person or by post, fax or any electronic method of communication approved by the Security Agent to the relevant party at its address or fax number shown immediately after its name on the signature page of the Facilities Agreement or set out in the Accession Document by which it became party hereto or such other address or number notified by it to the other parties to this Deed and, in the case of the Security Agent, marked for the attention of the department or officer where specified.

#### 11. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by each party hereto on separate counterparts. Each counterpart is an original, but all counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of a counterpart of this Deed by e-mail attachment or telecopy shall be an effective mode of delivery.

#### 12. Governing Law and jurisdiction

#### 12.1 Governing law

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in relation to this Deed shall be governed by and construed in all respects in accordance with English law (save that any terms particular to Scotland shall be construed in accordance with Scots law).

#### 12.2 Jurisdiction

- (a) All parties agree that the courts of England are (subject to paragraphs (b) and (c) below) to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute (including claims for set-off and counterclaims) including, without limitation, disputes arising out of or in connection with: (i) the creation, validity, effect, interpretation, performance or non-performance of, or the legal relationships established by, this Deed; and (ii) any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Deed. For such purposes each party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the English courts and waives any objection to the exercise of such jurisdiction.
- (b) The agreement contained in paragraph (a) is included for the benefit of the Security Agent who shall retain the right to take proceedings in any other courts with jurisdiction and each Original Chargor irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of any such court. To the extent permitted by law, the Security Agent may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.
- (c) Each Original Chargor agrees that a judgment or order of any court referred to in this clause 12.2 is conclusive and binding and may be enforced against it in the courts of any other jurisdiction.

#### 12.3 Service of Process

- (i) Each Original Chargor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that:
  - failure by any process agent to give notice of process served on it shall not impair the validity of such service or of any judgement based on that service; and
  - (B) nothing in this Deed shall affect the right to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.
- (ii) Each Original Chargor not incorporated in England and Wales shall at all times maintain an agent for service of process and any other documents in proceedings in England or any other proceedings in connection with this Deed. Such agent shall be the Borrower and any claim form, judgment or other notice of legal process shall be sufficiently served on the Original Chargors if delivered to such agent at its address for the time being. Each Original Chargor irrevocably undertakes not to revoke the authority of the above agent and if, for any reason, the Security Agent requests the Original Chargors to do so they shall promptly appoint another such agent with an address in England and advise the Security Agent. If, following such a request, the Original Chargors fail to appoint another agent, the Security Agent shall be entitled to appoint one on behalf of the Original Chargors at the expense of the Original Chargors.

This Deed has been duly executed and delivered as a deed on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

#### Signatories to the Security Agreement

Original Chargors	
Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Group Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	<b>)</b>
Director:	
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Sara Segura
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905

Executed as a Deed by Argus Environmental Limited acting by Alan Ryder: Director: in the presence of:	
Name of witness:	San Sejwa  MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS  165 FLEET STREET  LONDON EC4A 2DY  020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by Building Sciences Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Som Segura MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	)
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Swa Segua
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS  165 PLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905

Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Carter Ecological Ltd	)
_	) ]
acting by Alan Ryder:	
Director:	<u></u>
in the presence of:	)
	)
	ſ ,
Name of witness:	Iwa Segwa
	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS  165 FLEET STREET
	LONDON EC4A 2DY
	020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK (Ireland) Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
	<b>1</b>
in the presence of:	
	<b>A</b>
	Sora Segura
Name of witness:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
	SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET
Address:	LONDON EC4A 2DY
	020 <b>72</b> 42 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Project Services Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
in the presence of:	)
	)
	Sova Segur
Name of witness:	JAN DEJAN
	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET
	LONDON EC4A 2DY
	020 7242 5905

Executed as a Deed by Envirolab Limited acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	)
in the presence of:	) )
Name of witness:	Sorn Segur MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS  165 FLEET STREET  LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by Remedx Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
in the presence of:	) )
Name of witness:	Sova Segua
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Adas Limited	)
<b>-,</b>	)
acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	)
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Sora Segura MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS  165 FLEET STREET  LONDON EC4A 2DY  020 7242 5905

Executed as a Deed by RSK Radiological Limited acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Sora Segura MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed by RSK Stats Environment Health And Safety Limited	
acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	) [
in the presence of:	) )
Name of witness:	Sova Segur
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Stats Geoconsult Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	)
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Soru Segura  MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLIGITORS  165 FLEET STREET  LONDON EC4A 2DY  020 7242 5905

Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Stats Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
in the presence of:	)
	)
	C (
Name of witness:	Sora Jegwa
	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS  165 FLEET STREET
	LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
	020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	\
by R.W. Management (Holdings) Ltd	)
	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
	,
in the presence of:	)
	,
Name of with and	Sava Jejura
Name of witness:	
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address.	90LICITORS 165 FLEET STREET
	LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
	V20 7242 5905
Executed as a DEED	)
by Structural Soils Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
in the presence of:	)
	)
	<i>C</i>
Name of witness:	Sara Jegura
	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP
Address:	SOLICITORS 165-FLEET STREET
	LONDON EC4A 2DY
	020 7242 5905

Executed as a Deed by Technical Editing Services Limited acting by Alan Ryder: Director: in the presence of:	)
	Son Segun
Name of witness:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS
Address:	165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Land & Development Engineering Limited	
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Sorn Jejun
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS 185 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905
Executed as a Deed	)
by RSK Environment Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder: Director:	
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	Skra Segura
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905

19

Executed as a Deed	)
by Azerbaijan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	)
acting by Alan Ryder:	)
Director:	
in the presence of:	)
Name of witness:	San Jeywa
Address:	MEMERY CRYSTAL LLP SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5905

#### The Security Agent

U.S. Bank Trustees Limited

By: ..... (authorised signatory

Amy Commolly ... (authorised Signatory

By: (authorised signatory)

Liliya Popova Authorised Signatory

Address:

5th Floor, 125 Old Broad Street, London, EC2N 1AR

Email:

loan.agency.london@usbank.com

·Fax:

+44 20 7365 2577

Attention:

Loan Agency (loan.agency.london@usbank.com)

## Schedule 1 Original Chargors

Name of Original Chargor	Registration number (or equivalent, if any)	Original Jurisdiction
RSK Group Limited	03761340	England and Wales
Argus Environmental Limited	02769631	England and Wales
Building Sciences Limited	01992975	England and Wales
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	04143018	England and Wales
Envirolab Limited	04487136	England and Wales
Remedx Limited	05044531	England and Wales
RSK ADAS Limited	10486936	England and Wales
RSK Carter Ecological Ltd	06138360	England and Wales
RSK (Ireland) Limited	05857689	England and Wales
RSK Project Services Limited	02901671	England and Wales
RSK Radiological Limited	06367880	England and Wales
RSK Stats Environment Health and Safety Limited	04639175	England and Wales
RSK Stats Geoconsult Limited	02611785	England and Wales
RSK Stats Limited	02833839	England and Wales
R.W. Management (Holdings) Ltd	03846486	England and Wales
Structural Soils Limited	00828694	England and Wales
Technical Editing Services Limited	02928662	England and Wales
RSK Land & Development Engineering Limited	04723837	England and Wales
RSK Environment Limited	SC115530	Scotland
Azerbaijan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	SC158836	Scotland

#### Schedule 2

#### Security Assets

#### Part A

#### **Real Property**

Original Chargor	Freehold/leasehold	Description
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Spring Lodge, 172 Chester Road, Helsby, Cheshire WA6 0AR
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Priestner Drive car park, Chester Road, Helsby, Frodsham, WA6 0AD
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	237 Chester Road, Helsby, Cheshire WA6
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold – informal arrangement	Railway Pub car park, Railway Inn, Chester Road, Helsby, Frodsham, WA6 0AN
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Unit 14, Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire HP3 9RT
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	18 Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire HP3 9RT
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	4/5 Golden Square, Aberdeen AB10 1RD
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Unit 12, Royal Scot Road, Pride Park, Derby DE24 8AJ
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	The Yard, Sussex Street, Kinning Park, Glasgow
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	65 Sussex Street, Glasgow G41 1DX
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Fourways House, 57 Hilton Street, Manchester M1 2EJ
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Unit 1A Princess Street, Bedminster BS3 4AG
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	1 <sup>st</sup> Floor Redwood House, 66 Nreforge Lane, Belfast BT9 5NF
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Abbey Park, Humber Road, Coventry CV3 4AQ
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	Leasehold	Unit 709 Plot 7B Centre 500 Wolstanton Newcastle Under lyme
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	Leasehold	Units 6, 7 and 8 Victory Court, Victory Road, Derby
Envirolab Limited	Leasehold	Units 2/3 Sandpits Business Park, Mottram Road, Hyde, Cheshire SK14 3AR

Original Chargor	Freehold/leasehold	Description
Envirolab Limited	Leasehold	Units 7/8 Sandpits Business Park, Mottram Road, Hyde, Cheshire SK14 3AR
Envirolab Limited	Leasehold	Units 9/10 Sandpits Business Park, Mottram Road, Hyde, Cheshire SK14 3AR
Envirolab Limited	Leasehold	17ft Coldroom located on Units 7-8, Sandpits Business Park, Mottram Road, Hyde, SK14 3AR
Envirolab Limited	Leasehold	20ft Container located on Units 7-8, Sandpits Business Park, Mottram Road, Hyde, SK14 3AR
Envirolab Limited	Leasehold	40ft Container located on Units 7-8, Sandpits Business Park, Mottram Road, Hyde, SK14 3AR
Remedx Limited	Leasehold	Workshop, Unit 6A Cricket Street Business Park, Wigan WN6 7TP
Remedx Limited	Leasehold	Unit 14, Beecham Court, Pemberton Business Park, Wigan WN3 6PR
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Land lying to the west side of Battlegate Road, Boxworth, Cambridge (title number: CB362834)
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Land lying to the east side of Chillandham Lane, Itchen Abbas (title number: HP623237)
RSK Environment Limited	Leasehold	17/17A Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire HP3 9RT
RSK Environment Limited	Leasehold	Unit 18 Basepoint Abbey Enterprise Centre, Premier Way, Romsey, Hampshire SO51 9AQ
RSK Stats Geoconsult Limited	Leasehold	Land at Frogmore Road , 18 Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, HP3 9RT
Structural Soils Limited	Leasehold	The Old School, Stillhouse Lane, Bedminster, Bristol BS3 4EB
Structural Soils Limited	Leasehold	The Potteries, Pottery Street, Castleford, West Yorkshire WF10 1NJ
Structural Soils Limited	Leasehold	The Cottage The Old School, Stillhouse Lane, Bedminster, Bristol, BS3 4EB
Technical Editing Services Limited	Leasehold	No1 Barbour Square, High Street, Tattenhall, Cheshire CH3 9RF
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	Leasehold	Unit 709 Plot 7B, Centre 500, Wolstanton, Newcastle Under Lyme
[Intentionally blank]	[Intentionally blank]	[Intentionally blank]

Original Chargor	Freehold/leasehold	Description	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Office No. 9 and Shed 3 (Canolafan Enterpris Park, Llanafan, Aberystwyth, SY23 4AY)	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	No. 4 Shed, Canolafan, Llanafan, Aberystwyth	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Unit 10D Cefn Llan Science Park, Aberystwyt Ceredigion, SY23 3AH	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Suites 6/7/8/9 + store Richmond House, Avonmouth Way, Avonmouth, Bristol, BS11 8DE	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	1st Floor of Henstaffe Court Business Centre, Groesfaen, Cardiff, CF72 8NG	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Gleadthorpe Grange Farm, Worksop, Nottinghamshire	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	High Mowthorpe, Duggleby, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 8BP – including a new outside shed	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Unit 1, Rubicon Square, Pentagon 2, 4210 Park Approach, Thorpe Park, Leeds, LS15 8GB	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	11d Park House, Milton Park, Milton, Abingdon, Oxford, OX14 4RS	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Buildings at Rosemaunde Farm, Preston Wynne Hereford, HR1 3PG	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Starcross EA Building, Starcross, Exeter, Devon, EX6 8PF/ Staplake Mount	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Bentinck Farm, Rhoon Road, Terrington St Clement, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE34 4HZ	
RSK ADAS Limited	Leasehold	Titan 1 Offices, Coxwell Avenue, Wolverhampton, Science Park, Stafford Road, Wolverhampton, WV10 9RT	
RSK ADAS Limited	Freehold	Land and Buildings Battlegate Road, Boxworth, Cambridge	
RSK Environment Limited	Leasehold	Unit 1A (B) Bluebell Business Centre, Old Nass Road, Dublin 12	
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Unit 3 & Yard at Enlightened Business Park, Palehouse Common, Framfield, Uckfield, East Sussex, TN22 5QZ	
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Unit 13 Beecham Court, Pemberton Business Park, Wigan	
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	10 Exchange Street, Aberdeen	

25 OCUK/97873549,8

Original Chargor	Freehold/leasehold	Description	
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Block 6,7,& 8 Methley Road Business Park, Methley Road, Castleford	
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Suites 5 & 6 Orchard House, Deddington, OX15	
RSK Group Limited	Leasehold	Unit 3E Milnpark Trading Estate, Glasgow	
RSK Stats Geoconsult Limited	Leasehold	Land/ Yard at Frogmore Road	
Structural Soils Limited	Leasehold	Units 4 & 5 and land at Spring Street, Bedminster, BS3 4AF	

26

Part B
Group Shares

Original Chargor	Group Member	Number and class of shares	Details of nominees holding legal title
RSK Group Limited	Kazakhstan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	1 Ordinary A share	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Carbon Management Limited	100 Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Carters Ecological Ltd	100 Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Environment (Eastern Europe) Limited	100 A Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Environment Limited	U.S. Bank Trustees Limited holds 22,543 Ordinary shares, 4,477 Ordinary A shares and 382 Ordinary B shares <sup>1</sup>	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Group Trustees Limited	2 Other shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Middle East Limited	100 Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Remediation and Development Limited	100 Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Renewables Limited	1 Ordinary share	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Resourcing Limited	100 Ordinary A shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Training Limited	100 Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Turkey Limited	1 Ordinary A share	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Held by way of security pursuant to a Scottish Share Pledge by RSK Group Limited.

Original Chargor	Group Member	Number and class of shares	Details of nominees holding legal title
RSK Environment Limited	RSKW Ltd	399 A Ordinary shares	
		1600 B Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	Stats Group Limited	1 Ordinary share	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Business Solutions Holdings Limited	20 Ordinary shares	
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	PS Rail Limited	2 Ordinary shares	
R.W. Management (Holdings) Ltd	RSK ADAS Limited	100 Ordinary shares	
RSK Group Limited	RSK Remediation Limited	1000 Ordinary A shares and 10 Ordinary B shares	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Project Services Limited	1 Ordinary A share	
RSK Environment Limited	Argus Environmental Limited	1,000 Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Azerbaijan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	U.S. Bank Trustees Limited holds 1,000 Ordinary shares²	
RSK Environment Limited	Building Sciences Limited	200 Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Envirolab Limited	100 Ordinary AA shares	
RSK Environment Limited	R.W. Management (Holdings) Ltd	20,000 A Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Remedx Limited	100,000 Ordinary A shares	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK (Ireland) Limited	1 Ordinary A share	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Held by way of security pursuant to a Scottish Share Pledge RSK Environment Limited

Original Chargor	Group Member	Number and class of shares	Details of nominees holding legal title
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Radiological Limited	28,750 Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Stats Environment Health and Safety Limited	10,000 Ordinary A shares	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Stats Geoconsult Limited	795,000 Ordinary A shares	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Stats Limited	1,156 Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Structural Soils Limited	40,000 Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	ACIES Civil and Structural Limited	400 Ordinary shares and 1000 B shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	5,000 Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	KMGP Limited	100 Ordinary shares <sup>3</sup>	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Carter Ecological Ltd	100 A Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Drilling Services Limited	100 Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	RSK Land & Development Englneering Limited	49,500 A Ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Technical Editing Services Limited	1,610 A Ordinary Shares	
RSK Environment Limited	JB Site Investigations Limited	100 Ordinary shares	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>The stock transfer forms have been provisionally stamped by HMRC, subject to the finalisation of completion accounts.

Original Chargor	Group Member	Number and class of shares	Details of nominees holding legal title
RSK Environment Limited	Up and Under Group	100 ordinary shares	
	Limited	58 A ordinary shares	
		14 B ordinary shares	
		18 C ordinary shares	
		5 D ordinary shares	
		5 E ordinary shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Cole Jarman Limited	12,352 A ordinary shares	
		200 ordinary non- voting B Shares	
		200 ordinary non- voting C Shares	
		100 ordinary non- voting D Shares	
		100 ordinary non- voting E Shares	
		100 ordinary non- voting F Shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Geotechnical & Structural Services	100 Ordinary Shares	
	(Holdings) Ltd	900,000 0.1% Preference Shares	
		10 A Ordinary Shares	
RSK Environment Limited	CJ Associates Geotechnical Ltd	4800 Ordinary Shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Central Alliance Limited	340 Ordinary Shares	

Original Chargor	Group Member	Number and class of shares	Details of nominees holding legal title
RSK Environment Limited	Copeland Wedge Associates Ltd	Shares 4,875 B Ordinary Shares 4,875 C Ordinary Shares	
RSK Environment Limited	Non-Destructive Testing Services Limited	375 D Ordinary Shares 1000 Ordinary Shares	

Part C
Accounts

Original Chargor	Account Bank	Account Number	Sort Code	Description <sup>4</sup>
RSK Group Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Mandatory Prepayment Account - £
RSK Group Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account- AED
RSK Group Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Group Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - €
RSK Group Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - \$
Argus Environmental Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Azerbaijan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Azerbaijan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Callection Account - \$
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	Barclays Bank Plc			Collection Account - £
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	Barclays Bank Plc			Collection Account - £
Envirolab Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Envirolab Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - €
Remedx Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - €
RSK (Ireland) Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK (Ireland) Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - €
RSK ADAS Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK ADAS Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - €

32 QCUK37373549.8

Original Chargor	Account Bank	Account Number	Sort Code	Description <sup>4</sup>
RSK Environment Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Environment Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - €
RSK Environment Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - \$
RSK Environment Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - RON
RSK Land and Development Engineering Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Project Services Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Radiological Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Structural Soils Limited	HSBC Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Argus Environmental Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Azerbaijan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Azerbaikan Environment and Technology Centre Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - \$
Dynamic Sampling UK Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Land and Development Engineering Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Project Services Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account -£
Structural Soils Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £

33 OCUW37373549,8

Original Chargor	Account Bank	Account Number	Sort Code	Description4
RSK Group Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Group Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - €
RSK Group Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - \$
Envirolab Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Envirolab Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - €
Remedx Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
Remedx Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - €
RSK (Ireland) Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK (Ireland) Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - €
RSK ADAS Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK ADAS Limited	National Westminster Bank pic			Collection Account - €
RSK ADAS Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - \$
RSK Environment Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £
RSK Environment Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - €

Original Chargor	Account Bank	Account Number	Sort Code	Description <sup>4</sup>
RSK Environment Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - \$
RSK Radiological Limited	National Westminster Bank plc			Collection Account - £

#### Part D

#### **Assigned Agreements**

- Motor vehicle insurance policy number RSAP7347188200 dated 21 November 2017 from RSA Insurance Group Pic.
- An Employers Liability Insurance Policy (with policy number Y027187QBE0117A) dated 21 November 2017, a Public, Product and Pollution Liability Policy (with policy number P114616PRO0117A) dated 21 November 2017 all provided by QBE Insurance (Europe) Limited
- A Contract Works Policy (with policy number 94UK309907) dated 21 November 2017 provided by ACE Europe Life Limited.
- Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Group Plc dated 4 May 2017 in relation to the entire issued share capital of ACIES Civil and Structural Limited (CRN 07195701).
- Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 9 June 2017 in relation to the entire issued share capital of KMGP Limited (CRN 04249588).
- 6. Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 5th April 2018 in relation to the entire issued share capital of Non Destructive Testing Services Limited (CRN: 05460287).
- Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 5th April 2018 in relation to the entire issued share capital of Copeland Wedge Associates Limited (CRN: 07709882).
- Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 12th March 2018 in relation to the entire issued share capital of Central Alliance Limited (CRN: 08887003).
- Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 21 December 2017 in relation to the entire issued share capital of Up and Under Group Limited (CRN: 05435793).
- Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 21 December 2017 in relation to the entire issued share capital of CJ Associates Geotechnical Limited (CRN: 01544609).
- 11. Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 21 December 2017 in relation to 80% of the issued share capital of RSKW Ltd (CRN: 06548422).
- 12. Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 27 November 2017 in relation to the entire issued share capital of Cole Jarman Limited (CRN: 07102436).
- 13. Share purchase agreement between the Sellers (as defined therein) and RSK Environment Limited dated 27 November 2017 in relation to the entire issued share capital of Geotechnical & Structural Services (Holdings) Limited (CRN: 09730275).

36 OCUK37373549,8

# Part E

# **Specified Intellectual Property**

Domain Names:	adas.co.uk
	adas.uk
<del>*</del>	adascomposting.co.uk
	adas-composting.co.uk
	adascomposting.uk
	adasconsulting.co.uk
	adas-consulting.co.uk
	adasconsulting.uk
	adascymru.co.uk
	adas-energy.co.uk
	adasenergytrust.co.uk
	adasenergytrust.uk
	adasenvironment.co.uk
	adasenvironment.uk
	adasenvironmentalsurveyors.co.uk
	adas-expertwitness.co.uk
	adasgroup.co.uk
	adas-interactive.co.uk
	adasmail.co.uk
	adasresearch.co.uk
	adas-research.co.uk
	adasuk.co.uk
	adasuk.uk
	adaswales.co.uk
	adas-wales.co.uk
	airleakage.co.uk

air-leakage.co.uk

airleakage.com

airleakage.info

air-leakage.info

airleakage.uk

air-leakage.uk

arcocheck.co.uk

argus.org

avondtc.org.uk

bicestertooxfordcollaboration.com

biocompostalliance.co.uk

buildingsciences.co.uk

building-sciences.co.uk

buildingsciences.com

building-sciences.com

buildingsciences.eu

buildingsciences.org

buildingsciences.uk

building-sciences.uk

buildingsciences.uk.com

carterecological.co.uk

carterecological.com

cea-res.co.uk

cis-web.org.uk

countrysidesurvey.org.uk

drainflowtools.org.uk

engineering-geophysics.co.uk

ensr.co.uk

envirolabair.co.uk

```
envirolab-air.co.uk
envirolabair.com
envirolab-air.com
envirolabair.uk
envirolab-air.uk
envirologistics.net
environmental-geophysics.co.uk
environmentalphotolibrary
environmentalphotolibrary.co.uk
environmentalphotolibrary.com
envlab.co.uk
envlab.fr
esdadas.co.uk
farmbusinessadvice.co.uk
ghgplatform.org.uk
grassmoorlagoons.info
greengrain.co.uk
grfa.org.uk
groundremediationsystems.co.uk
ground-remediation-systems.co.uk
groundremediationsystems.com
ground-remediation-systems.com
groundremediationsystems.uk
ground-remediation-systems.uk
grsplant.co.uk
grs-plant.co.uk
grsplant.com
grs-plant.com
grsplant.uk
```

grs-plant.uk

grsremediation.co.uk

grsremediation.com

grsremediation.uk

grstech.co.uk

grs-tech.co.uk

grstech.uk

grs-tech.uk

grstechnologies,co.uk

grs-technologies.co.uk

grstechnologies.com

grs-technologies.com

grstechnologies.uk

grs-technologies.uk

ife14.org

maulden-consultation.co.uk

maulden-consultation.uk

nationallinesidetreesurvey.co.uk

obj2wmfoodprog.co.uk

oxfordcorridor.co.uk

oxfordcorridor.com

p4environment.co.uk

planet4farmers.co.uk

reachlegislation,co.uk

reach-solutions.co.uk

reach-solutions.org.uk

remedx.co.uk

remedxremediation.co.uk

remedxremediation.com

remedxremediation.uk resense.co.uk re-solved.co.uk re-solved.uk resolvedrenewables.co.uk resolved-renewables.co.uk resolvedrenewables.uk rskadas.co.uk rskadas.com rskadas.uk rskalenco.co.uk rsk-alenco.co.uk rskalenco.com rsk-alenco.com rskalenco.de rsk-alenco.de rskalenco.eu rsk-alenco.eu rskalenco.uk rsk-alenco.uk rskasbestos.co.uk rskasbestos.com rskasbestos,uk rskblm.co.uk rsk-blm.co.uk rskbim.com rsk-blm.com rskblm.uk

rsk-blm.uk

rskcarterecological.co.uk

rskcarterecological.com

rskcouk.info

rskdata.com

rskdata.com #fasthosts?

rsk-emn.com

rsk-emn.nl

rskensr.co.uk

rskensr.com

rskensr.net

rskensr.org

rskenvironment.co.uk

rskenvironment.com

rskenvironment.it

rskenvironment,uk

rskenvironnement.it

rskeurope.co.uk

rskeurope.co.uk

rskeurope.com

rskeurope.com

rskeurope.eu

rskeurope.eu

rskftp.co.uk

rskftp.com

rskglobal.com

rskgroup.at

rskgroup.be

rskgroup.co

rskgroup.co.uk

rskgroup.de
rskgroup.eu
rskgroup.fr
rskgroup.ie
rskgroup.ie
rskgroup.it
rskgroup.nl
rskgroup.pl
rskgroup.ro
rskgroup.ro
rskgroup.uk
rskgroupplc.co.uk
rskgroupplc.co.uk
rskgroupplc.com
rskgrouppic.com
rskgrouppic.net
rskgroupplc.net
rskiraq.com
rsk-iraq.com
rsklighting.co.uk
rsklighting.co.uk
rsklighting.com
rsklighting.com
rskmiddleeastlab.com
rskplc.co.uk
rskplc.co.uk
rskplc.com
rskplc.com
rskplc.org

rskplc.org

rskrenewables.co.uk

rskrenewables.co.uk

rskrenewables.com

rskrenewables.com

rsksigma.co.uk

rsk-sigma.co.uk

rsksigma.com

rsk-sigma.com

rsksigma.uk

rsk-sigma.uk

rsktraining.co.uk

rskuk.com

rskweb.co.uk

safe-ground.co.uk

safety-advice.co.uk

shellaviation.co.uk

smtleaffall.co.uk

soils.co.uk

soils.uk

soilshelpdesk.co.uk

stats.co.uk

stats.uk

t-e-s.co.uk

t-e-s.uk

tesdev.com

test-adas,co.uk

tytherington-consultation.co.uk

tytherington-consultation.uk

 		 ì
	water-footprint.co.uk	
	water-footprint.org.uk	

#### **Notice for Accounts**

10:	[Account Bank]
Сору:	U.S. Bank Trustees Limited as Security Agent
Date: _	
Dear S	irs,
1.	We hereby give you notice that we have charged by way of first fixed charge

- We hereby give you notice that we have charged by way of first fixed charge to U.S. Bank Trustees Limited (the "Security Agent") on behalf of certain Secured Parties pursuant to a security agreement (the "Supplemental Security Agreement") dated entered into by ourselves (as Original Chargor) (amongst others) in favour of the Security Agent, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all sums of money which may now or in the future be held with you for our account in the accounts identified in the schedule to this notice and to any other accounts from time to time maintained with you by us (the "Accounts") together with all interest from time to time earned on such sums and the debts represented by such sums and interest.
- 2. With effect from the date of your receipt of this notice:
  - (a) subject to paragraph (e) below, all sums from time to time standing to the credit of the Accounts should be held to the order of the Security Agent;
  - (b) subject to paragraph (e) below, such sums may only be paid or released in accordance with the written instructions of the Security Agent at any time;
  - (c) the terms and conditions relating to the Accounts designated as "Blocked" may not be amended, varied or waived without the prior written consent of the Security Agent;
  - (d) we are not permitted to withdraw any amount from the Accounts designated as "Blocked" in the schedule to this notice without the prior written consent of the Security Agent; and
  - (e) we are permitted to withdraw or transfer amounts from the Accounts designated as "Not blocked" in the schedule to this notice until such time as the Security Agent provides written notification to you that such permission is withdrawn (and the Security Agent may withdraw or notify this permission in its absolute discretion at any time).
- You are authorised and instructed, without requiring further approval from us:
  - (a) to pay all monies received by you for the Accounts to (and only to) the credit of the Accounts;
  - to provide the Security Agent with such information relating to the Accounts as it may from time to time request; and
  - (c) to comply with the terms of any written notice or instructions in any way relating to, or purporting to relate to, the Supplemental Security Agreement, the sums standing to the credit of the Accounts from time to time or the debts represented by them which you receive at any time from the Security Agent without any reference to or further authority from us and without any enquiry by you as to the justification for or validity of such notice or instruction.
- These instructions may not be revoked without the prior written consent of the Security Agent.

- 5. Please sign and return the enclosed copy of this notice to the Security Agent (with a copy to us) to confirm (by way of undertaking in favour of the Security Agent) that:
  - (a) you agree to the terms of this notice and to act in accordance with its provisions;
  - (b) you have not received notice of the interest of any third party in the accounts; and
  - you have not and will not claim, exercise or enforce any security interest, right of setoff, counterclaim or similar right in respect of the Accounts or the debts represented
    by them without the prior written consent of the Security Agent [or, in relation to the
    Accounts designated as "Not blocked" in the schedule to this notice, pursuant to the
    current account netting arrangements previously approved in writing by the Security
    Agent].
- 6. This notice and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in relation to this notice shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, English law.

Yours faithfully,	
for and on behalf o	 f

Account Nu	mber	Sort Code	Status
	Said Market Market		[Blocked/ Not blocked⁵]
[On acknowle	edgement copy]		
То:	U.S. Bank Trusto [Address]	ees Limited as Security	Agent
Copy to:	[Original Chargo	pr]	
We acknowle	dge receipt of the a	above notice and agree	to and confirm the matters set out in it.
for and on be [Account Ban			
Date:			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>The Equity Cure Account and Mandatory Prepayment Account will be "blocked" accounts. The Collection Account will not be "blocked".

# Notice for Insurance Policies

To:	[insure	r/insurance broker]
Copy:	U.S. B	ank Trustees Limited as Security Agent
Date: _		
Dear S	irs,	
1.	Notice Limited agreen (amon- insurar taken	Int to a letter from us to you dated on or about (the "Original or") we notified you that we had assigned by way of security to U.S. Bank Trustees if (the "Security Agent") on behalf of certain Secured Parties pursuant to a security ment (the "Original Security Agreement") dated 4 June 2015 entered into by us get others) in favour of the Security Agent, all of our rights, title and interest in and to the noce policies identified in the schedule to this letter and to any other insurance policies out with you by us or on our behalf or under which we have a right to a claim (the ance Policies").
2.	Securit "Supp (among	reby give you notice that we have also charged by way of fixed charge in favour of the y Agent on behalf of certain Secured Parties pursuant to a security agreement (the lemental Security Agreement") dated2018 entered into by us get others) all our right title and interest in and to the Insurance Policies (including but ited to the proceeds thereof). A list of the policies included within the Insurance Policies late of this notice is set out in the schedule hereto.
3.	should	I remain entitled to exercise all of our rights under the Insurance Policies and you continue to give notices under the Insurance Policies to us, until such time as the y Agent provides written notification to the contrary. Thereafter:
	(a)	all amounts payable under the Insurance Policies should be paid to the Security Agent or as it directs; and
	(b)	all rights in respect of the Insurance Policies will be exercisable by the Security Agent and notices under the Insurance Policies should be given to the Security Agent or as it directs.
4.	You ar Securit time re	e authorised and instructed (without requiring further approval from us) to provide the y Agent with such information relating to the Insurance Policies as it may from time to quest.
5.	These	instructions may not be revoked without the prior written consent of the Security Agent.
6.	Please Agent a	note the interest of the Security Agent on the Insurance Policles and show the Security as loss payee and first priority assignee.
7.		sign and return the enclosed copy of this notice to the Security Agent (with a copy to confirm (by way of undertaking in favour of the Security Agent) that:
	(a)	you agree to the terms of this notice and to act in accordance with its provisions;
	(b)	you have not received notice of the interest of any third party in any of the Insurance Policies;
	(c)	you have noted the interests of the Security Agent on the Insurance Policies;
	(d)	you will not cancel, avoid, release or otherwise allow the Insurance Policies to lapse without giving the Security Agent at least thirty days' prior written notification;

- you have not and will not claim, exercise or enforce any right of set-off, counterclaim
  or similar right in respect of the Insurance Policies without the consent of the Security
  Agent;
- (f) you will notify the Security Agent of any breach by us of the terms of any Insurance Policy and will allow the Security Agent or the Secured Parties referred to in this notice to remedy that breach; and
- (g) the Security Agent shall not in any circumstances be liable for the premium in relation to the Insurance Policies (but may elect to pay it).
- 8. This notice and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in relation to this notice shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, English law.

Yours faithfully	<b>/</b> 1
for and on beh [Original Charg	
[Details of Insu	rrance Policles to be inserted]
[On acknowled	lgement copy]
То:	as Security Agent [Address]
Copy to:	[Original Chargor]
We acknowled	ge receipt of the above notice and agree to and confirm the matters set out in it.
for and on beh [ <i>lnsurer</i> ]	alf of
Date:	

# **Notice for Assigned Agreements**

To:	[Coun	terparty to relevant Assigned Agreement	
Сору:	U.S. B	ank Trustees Limited as Security Agent	
Date: _			
Dear S	irs,		
1.	Notice Limited agreer (amon	the "Original se") we notified you that we had assigned by way of security to U.S. Bank Trustees the "Security Agent") on behalf of certain Secured Parties pursuant to a security ment (the "Original Security Agreement") dated 4 June 2015 entered into by us get others) in favour of the Security Agent, all of our rights, title and interest in and to details of relevant Assigned Agreement (the "Assigned Agreement").	
2.	We hereby give you notice that we have also charged by way of fixed charge in favour of the Security Agent on behalf of certain Secured Parties pursuant to a security agreement (the "Supplemental Security Agreement") dated 2018 entered into by u (amongst others) all our right title and interest in and to the Assigned Agreement (including but not limited to the proceeds thereof).		
3.	We will remain entitled to exercise all of our rights under the Assigned Agreement and you should continue to give notices under the Assigned Agreement to us, until such time as the Security Agent provides written notification to the contrary. Thereafter, all rights in respect of the Assigned Agreement (including the right to direct payments of amounts due thereunder to another account) will be exercisable by the Security Agent and notices under the Assigned Agreement should be given to the Security Agent or as it directs.		
4.	You are authorised and instructed (without requiring further approval from us) to provide the Security Agent with such information relating to the Assigned Agreement as it may from time to time request;		
5.	These	instructions may not be revoked without the prior written consent of the Security Agent.	
6.	Please sign and return the enclosed copy of this notice to the Security Agent (with a copy to us) to confirm (by way of undertaking in favour of the Security Agent) that:6		
	(a)	you agree to the terms of this notice and to act in accordance with its provisions;	
	(b)	[you have not and will not claim, exercise or enforce any right of set-off, counterclaim or similar right in respect of the Assigned Agreement without the consent of the Security Agent;]	
	(c)	you have not received notice of the interest of any third party in the Assigned Agreement; and	
7.	Agreen	will notify the Security Agent of any breach by us of the terms of the Assigned nent and will allow the Security Agent or the Secured Parties referred to in this notice to y that breach].	
8,		otice and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in relation to this notice shall erned by, and interpreted in accordance with, English law.	

51

Yours faitl	nfully,		
for and on [Original C			
[On ackno	wledgement copy]		
То:	U.S. Bank Trustees Limited as Security Agent [Address]		
Copy to:	[Original Chargor]		
We acknowledge receipt of the above notice and agree to and confirm the matters set out in it.			
for and on behalf of [Counterparty to relevant Assigned Agreement]			
Date: [•]			

## Form of Deed of Accession

This D	eed is made on	
Betwe	en	
(1)	[Company Name] (a company incorporated in [England and Wales] with registered number with its registered office at (the "Additional Chargor");	
(2)	for itself and as attorney for each of the other Original Chargors under and as defined in the Supplemental Security Agreement referred to below (the "Borrower"); and	
(3)	for itself and as agent and trustee for each of the other Secured Parties under and as defined in the Supplemental Security Agreement referred to below (the "Security Agent").	
Where	as	
(A)	[The Additional Chargor is a wholly-owned Subsidiary of the Borrower.]	
(B)	The Borrower has entered into a security agreement dated (the "Supplemental Security Agreement") between, among others, the Borrower (as an Original Chargor) and the Security Agent. A copy of the Supplemental Security Agreement has been provided to the Additional Chargor.	
(C)	The Additional Chargor has agreed to enter into this Deed and to become an Original Chargor under the Supplemental Security Agreement. The Additional Chargor will also, by execution of a separate instrument, become a party to the Facilities Agreement (as an Additional Guarantor), the Subordination Deed (as a debtor and intra-group lender) and the Intercreditor Deed (as an Acceding Debtor).	
(D)	Pursuant to clause 9.3 (Consent of Original Chargors) of the Supplemental Security Agreement, each Original Chargor (other than the Borrower and the Additional Chargor) has irrevocably appointed the Borrower as its attorney, with full power of substitution, for the purposes of executing this Deed.	
(E)	It is intended that this document takes effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that a party may only execute this document under hand.	
It is ag	reed as follows:	
1.	Interpretation	
	Terms defined in the Supplemental Security Agreement have the same meaning in this Deed (including the recitals) unless given a different meaning in this Deed. This Deed is a Finance Document and a Transaction Security Document.	
2.	Accession	
With effect from the date of this Deed, the Additional Chargor:		
	(a) shall become a party to the Supplemental Security Agreement in the capacity of an Original Chargor; and	

53 OCUK/37373649,8

(b) shall be bound by, and shall comply with, all of the terms of the Supplemental Security Agreement which are expressed to be binding on an Original Chargor,

in each case, as if it had always been a party to the Supplemental Security Agreement as an Original Chargor.

### 3. Creation of Security

#### 3.1 Legal mortgages

The Additional Chargor charges and agrees to charge in favour of the Security Agent by way of first legal mortgage:

- (a) the Real Property (including, without limitation, the properties referred to in the Schedule (Security Assets) of this Deed) in England or Wales vested in it on the date of this Deed; and
- (b) the Group Shares and any other shares forming part of the Investments belonging to it on the date of this Deed (including, without limitation, the shares referred to in the Schedule (Security Assets) of this Deed).

### 3.2 Fixed charges

The Additional Charger charges and agrees to charge in favour of the Security Agent by way of first fixed charge all its rights, title and interest from time to time in and to:

- to the extent not the subject of a mortgage under clause 3.1 (*Legal mortgages*) above, the Real Property (including, without limitation, the properties referred to in the Schedule (*Security Assets*) of this Deed);
- (b) to the extent not the subject of a mortgage under clause 3.1 (*Legal mortgages*) above, the Investments (including, without limitation, the shares referred to in the Schedule (*Security Assets*) of this Deed);
- (c) the Plant and Machinery;
- (d) the Accounts (including, without limitation, the accounts referred to in the Schedule (Security Assets) of this Deed));
- to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3 (Assignments), the Insurance Policies and the Assigned Agreements to which it is party (including, without limitation, the agreements referred to in the Schedule (Security Assets) of this Deed);
- (f) any goodwill and rights in relation to its uncalled capital;
- (g) the benefit of all consents and agreements held by it in connection with the use of any of its assets;
- (h) the Intellectual Property (including, without limitation, the intellectual property referred to in the Schedule (Security Assets) of this Deed);
- any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement of it to any assets of any pension fund;
   and
- (j) the Monetary Claims.

### 3.3 Assignments

The Additional Chargor assigns and agrees to assign by way of security, absolutely and unconditionally, to the Security Agent all its rights, title and interest from time to time in and to:

- (a) the Insurance Policies; and
- (b) the Assigned Agreements (including, without limitation, any agreements referred to in the Schedule (Security Assets) of this Deed) to which it is a party.

### 3.4 Floating charge

- (a) The Additional Chargor charges in favour of the Security Agent by way of first floating charge all its present and future undertaking and assets of whatever type and wherever located.
- (b) The floating charge created by the Additional Chargor pursuant to paragraph (a) of this clause 3.4 shall be deferred in point of priority to all other Transaction Security but shall rank in priority to any other security interest created by any Original Chargor after the date of this Deed.
- (c) The floating charge created by the Additional Chargor pursuant to paragraph (a) of this clause 3.4 is a "qualifying floating charge" for the purposes of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 shall apply to this Deed.

### 3.5 Additional provisions relating to Security

- (a) Paragraphs (b) to (e) below (inclusive) apply without prejudice to the generality of clause 2 (Accession) of this Deed.
- (b) All Security:
  - (i) is created in favour of the Security Agent;
  - (ii) is created over the present and future assets of the Additional Chargor; and
  - (iii) is a continuing security for the payment, discharge and performance of all of the Secured Obligations and will extend to the ultimate balance of all sums payable under the Finance Documents regardless of any intermediate discharge in whole or in part; and
  - (iv) is made with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 but in each case so that the covenants implied by the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 in relation to such mortgage, charge or assignment are construed with the omission of:
    - (A) the words "other than any charges, encumbrances or rights which that person does not and could not reasonably be expected to know about" in section 3(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994;
    - (B) the words "except to the extent that" and all the words thereafter in section 3(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994; and
    - (C) section 6(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.
- (c) If the Additional Chargor purports to mortgage, assign or charge (absolutely or by way of first fixed mortgage or charge) an asset under this Deed and such mortgage, assignment or fixed charge is prohibited by a term of an agreement binding on the Additional Chargor in respect of that asset because the consent of a person (other than a member of the Group) has not been obtained:

- (i) the Additional Chargor shall promptly notify the Security Agent;
- (ii) subject to paragraph (iv) below, the relevant mortgage, assignment or fixed charge hereunder will extend to (to the extent no breach of the relevant agreement would occur) the Related Rights in respect of that asset but will exclude the asset itself;
- (iii) unless the Security Agent otherwise requires, the Additional Chargor shall use all reasonable endeavours to obtain the consent of the relevant person or otherwise to overcome such prohibition to such mortgage, assignment or charge for a period of three months from the date such consent was applied for and subsequently as the Security Agent may request (acting reasonably) from time to time (in which case the Additional Chargor shall use all reasonable endeavours to obtain the consent of the relevant person or otherwise to overcome such prohibition to such mortgage, assignment or charge for a period of three months from the date such consent was applied for following the request of the Security Agent provided that the Security Agent may subsequently again at any time make such request (acting reasonably) and such three month period shall recommence each time the Security Agent makes such request) and, if obtained, shall promptly provide a copy of that consent to the Security Agent, provided that the Additional Chargor shall not be obliged to instigate litigation proceedings or take any equivalent action against the relevant party; and
- (iv) forthwith upon receipt of the relevant consent, the relevant asset shall become subject to the Security in favour of the Security Agent under this Deed and the Supplemental Security Agreement.
- (d) The Security Agent holds the benefit of this Deed for itself and on trust for each of the other Secured Parties.
- (e) The fact that the details of any assets in the Schedule to this Deed are incorrect or incomplete shall not affect the validity or enforceability of this Deed or the Supplemental Security Agreement in respect of the assets of the Additional Chargor.

### 4. Representations and Warranties

The Additional Chargor makes the representations and warranties to each Secured Party as set out in clause 8 (Representations and warranties) of the Original Debenture.

### 5. Relationship between this Deed and the Supplemental Security Agreement

With effect from the date of this Deed:

- (a) the Supplemental Security Agreement shall be read and construed for all purposes as if the Additional Chargor had been an original party to the Supplemental Security Agreement in the capacity of Original Chargor and so that all of the provisions, rights, obligations and liabilities of, under or in connection with, the Supplemental Security Agreement apply to it in that capacity (but so that the Security created on this accession shall be created on the date of this Deed);
- (b) the provisions of the Supplemental Security Agreement which are expressed to apply to the Security Agent, any Secured Party, any Receiver or any other person shall apply to this Deed as if set out in full in it except that references to the Supplemental Security Agreement shall include this Deed;
- (c) any reference in the Supplemental Security Agreement to "this Deed" and similar phrases shall include this Deed and all references in the Supplemental Security Agreement to any relevant schedule to the Supplemental Security Agreement (or any

part of it) shall include a reference to the Schedule (Security Assets) to this Deed (or relevant part of it);

- (d) the Borrower, for itself and as agent for each of the other Original Chargors under the Supplemental Security Agreement, agrees to all matters provided for in this Deed; and
- (e) without prejudice to the generality of the forgoing, clauses 3.5 (General provisions relating to Security), 4(c) (Incorporation of the Original Debenture) and 4(d) (Incorporation of the Original Debenture) of the Supplemental Security Agreement shall apply to this Deed as if set out in full.

### 6. Restrictions on dealings

The Additional Chargor may not:

- (a) create or permit to subsist any Security on any of the Security Assets; or
- (b) (whether by a single transaction or a number of related or unrelated transactions and whether at the same time or over a period of time) assign, charge, transfer or dispose of all or any part of its rights, title and interest in and to the Security Assets,

unless expressly permitted to do so under the Facilities Agreement.

#### 7, Governing Law

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Deed shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, English law.

#### 8. Jurisdiction

- (a) Subject to paragraphs (b) and (c) below, the English courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Deed (including claims for set-off and counterclaims), including, without limitation, disputes arising out of or in connection with: (i) the creation, validity, effect, interpretation, performance or non-performance of, or the legal relationships established by, this Deed; and (ii) any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Deed. For such purposes each party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the English courts and waives any objection to the exercise of such jurisdiction.
- (b) The agreement contained in paragraph (a) of this clause 8 is included for the benefit of the Security Agent who shall retain the right to take proceedings in any other courts with jurisdiction and each Additional Chargor irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of any such court. To the extent permitted by law, the Security Agent may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.
- (c) Each Additional Chargor agrees that a judgment or order of any court referred to in this paragraph (c) is conclusive and binding and may be enforced against it in the courts of any other jurisdiction.

This Deed has been executed and delivered as a Deed on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

### Signatories to the Deed of Accession

ine Additional analy	٠.
Executed as a Deed	)
oy [•]	)
acting by:	- )

The Additional Chargor

Director		
Director/Secretary		
or		
Executed as a Deed ) by [•] ) acting by: )		
Director:		
in the presence of:	)	
Name of witness: Address:		
The Borrower		
Executed as a Deed ) by [•] ) acting by: )		
Director		
Director/Secretary		
OR		
Executed as a Deed ) by [•] ) acting by: )		
Director:		
in the presence of:	)	
Name of witness: Address:		
The Security Agent		
<b>U.S. Bank Trustees Limited</b> By:		
Ву:	)	

# Security Assets

# Part A Real Property

Title number Description Freehold/leasehold [0] [•] [4] Part B Group Shares **Group Member** Number and class of shares Details of nominees holding legal title

[•]

•

### **Part C Accounts**

**Sort Code** Description **Account Bank Account Number** [•]<sup>7</sup> [0] [0] [0]

## Part D Assigned Agreements

[Details to be inserted]

# Part E Intellectual Property

[Details to be inserted.]

[0]

59

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup>Specify whether the relevant account is a Collection Account or a Mandatory Prepayment Account.